
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Friday, 10th July, 2020 at 10.00 am to be held as a Virtual Skype Meeting  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 March 2020   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Redefining Lancashire: Our Approach to Recovery   
 

(Pages 7 - 20) 

5. Highways Service COVID-19 Response   
 

(Pages 21 - 46) 

6. Work Planning 2020/21   
 

(Pages 47 - 56) 

7. Urgent Business   
 

 

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

8. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Friday 11 September 2020 at 10:00am. 
  

 



9. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

 

 The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 

 

 
Part II (Not open to Press and Public) 
 
10. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000: 

Annual Report   
 

(Pages 57 - 116) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The report contains information relating to any action 
taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime. It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 13th March, 2020 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Matthew Salter (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

T Ashton 
L Beavers 
J Fillis 
S Holgate 
E Lewis 
 

E Nash 
P Rigby 
P Steen 
D Whipp 
G Wilkins 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor David O'Toole. 
 
County Councillor Matthew Salter chaired the meeting in the absence of County 
Councillor David O'Toole. 
 
County Councillor Lorraine Beavers replaced County Councillor Carl Crompton 
for this meeting. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 January 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 17 January 2020 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Gully Cleaning Policy and Attendance 

 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor Keith Iddon, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport; John Davies, Head of Service Highways; 
Paul Binks, Highways Asset Manager; and Rob Wilson, Area Highways Manager, 
to the meeting. 
 
The report and presentation shared detailed information in regards to gully 
repairs including the policies and performance around gully cleaning, budget 
headline figures, Code of Practice and the Capital Drainage Programme and how 
members of the public could report issues. The 
[...]
icy and that the county council should be working with others as part of an 
active program on prevention that would take the county forward. Members were 
reassured that the county council was working on this. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The Internal Scrutiny Committee note the report and presentation.  
ii. The Internal Scrutiny Committee thanked the Highways Team for the work 

they do. 
 
5.   Pothole Policy and Repair Methods 

 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor Keith Iddon, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport; John Davies, Head of Service Highways; 
Paul Binks, Highways Asset Manager; and Harvey Danson, Area Highways 
Manager. 
 

Page 2



 

 

The report and presentation shared detailed information in regards to the pothole 
policy and repair methods and included information on performance trends, the 
National Highways and Transportation Survey, budget headlines, the 
communication campaign and how members of the public could report issues. 
The committee was informed that there had been a considerable decline in the 
number of potholes. 
 
Members welcomed the new full mechanical repair system and the quality of 
work it did, the issue of no sealing around the edges of repaired potholes was 
raised. It was noted that the Highways Team was looking to expand this process 
across the county. 
 
One technique which the committee did not feel was always suitable was spray 
injection patching. It was pointed out that spray injection patching had been a 
learning process for the Highways Team. In some locations, like rural roads, it 
was the right repair process to use. It was about using the right treatment in the 
right place. 
 
The committee enquired about how many roads were having patching repairs 
done instead of being resurfaced. It was pointed out to the committee that the 
Highways Team did not have sufficient funds to resurface all roads needing 
repair. The funds had to go into repairing of A, B and C roads. The Highways 
T
[...]
he report presented. 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
7.   Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 

 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee work programme was presented to members 
along with the work programmes for the other scrutiny committees. 
 
The topics included were identified at work planning workshops held during June 
and July 2019. 
 
Resolved: The report presented be noted. 
 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee would take place on Friday 
15 May 2020 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) at the 
County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6



 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee  
Meeting to be held on 10 July 2020  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Redefining Lancashire: Our Approach to Recovery 
(Appendices 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Misbah Mahmood, 01772 530818, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), Misbah.mahmood@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
A presentation (Appendix A) to inform members about the approach to recovery in 
Lancashire following the pandemic.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the update.  
 

 
 
Background and Advice  
 
Stephen Young, Executive Director of Growth, Environment and Transport will attend 
the virtual meeting of Internal Scrutiny Committee to give committee members an 
update on how the county council is Redefining Lancashire: Our Approach to 
Recovery.  
 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the update.  
 
Consultations 
 
NA 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
 
Risk management 
 
This report has no significant risk implications. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Misbah.mahmood@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 19
[...]
h business as it is a fast changing 
environment.

• Be prepared for detailed and long 
conversations with government.

P
age 19



Questions ?

P
age 20



 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee  
Meeting to be held on 10 July 2020  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Highways Service COVID-19 Response 
(Appendices 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Misbah Mahmood, 01772 530818, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), Misbah.mahmood@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
A presentation (Appendix A) to inform members about the Highways Service 
COVID-19 Response to the pandemic.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the update.  
 

 
 
Background and Advice  
 
Phil Durnell, Director of Highways and Transport, John Davies, Head of Highways, 
Ridwan Musa, Highways Service Manager – Operations and Marcus Leigh, 
Highways Service Manager – Infrastructure will attend the virtual meeting of Internal 
Scrutiny Committee to give committee members an update on how the Highways 
Service have responded to COVID-19.  
 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the update.  
 
Consultations 
 
NA 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
 
Risk management 
 
This report has no significant risk implications. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Misbah.mahmood@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
NA 
 
 

Page 22



Highways Service

COVID-19 Response

P
age 23



General Overview

• Government announcement March 23rd 2020 on lockdown.

• Significant disruption to all elements of the highways

service.

• Highway Operations delivering only emergency response.

• All other elements of the business had to adapt to an

immediate new way of working.

• Period of understanding Government Guidance and how

this applied to the service.

• Professional and positive attitude from staff.

P
age 24



Highway Development Management

• Initially unable to visit sites - affected S278's, S38's and traffic data collection.

• Teams identified as key workers allowed site visits within one week.

• Increased use of IT for less complex sites.

• Technical guidance was drafted for team and developers to deal with lack of data.

• NowMaintaining business as usual with mostly remote working as the new norm.

• Operating in line or better than the private sector who furloughed staff.

• Service delivery is nowmore sustainable.

P
age 25



Flood Risk Management
• FRM work immediately adapted 

to remote working.

• Partnership meetings all 

adapted to conference calls and 

continue.

• February floods - public 

consultations were on hold 

affecting S19 work, now 

unlocking .

P
age 26



Flood Risk Management
• June floods - affected people 

urged to make their own 

reports to 

highways@lancashire.gov.uk .

• Initial drop-off in requests for 

consultations and site 

meetings/work. Now returning 

to normal.

P
age 27



Highway Regulation/Network 

Management

• Parking Services:

• Initial reduction in enforcement covering primary routes only.

• Enforcement increased proportionally as lockd0wn reduced.

• By July service will be back to pre-lockdown levels including targeted 

enforcement.

• The Government guidance in terms of providing free parking for NHS staff, 

health & social care workers and NHS volunteers is still being followed.

P
age 28



Highway Regulation/Network 

Management
• Highway Safety Inspections:

• Initial reduction in service, concentrating on dangerous defects.

• Normal levels of inspection are now being achieved.

• Driven inspections from July.

• Highway Regulation:

• First week a large drop off in demand from Utility services.

• Quickly increased as Utility works were classified as essential.

• Utility firms taking advantage of reduced traffic at problematic sites.

• Normal levels of demand on the service are being managed with remote 

working.

P
age 29



Highway Regulation/Network 

Management
• Road Safety Engineering Team: operated normally throughout (remote 

working) and involved in  restart initiative.

• Road Safety Education Team: Normal workload stopped as schools closed.  

Team redeployed to Covid19 duties.

• School Crossing Patrol Service: Workload stopped as schools closed. 

Service resuming as school pupil numbers increase.

• Traffic Signals Team: Continued to work as normal throughout remotely.

• Traffic Monitoring Team: Monitoring traffic flows throughout and 

supporting the Travel Restart initiatives .

P
age 30



Phase 1 – March/April

Interpret government guidance

Biggest challenge was masks & social distancing

Task methods amended

COVID 19 – Depot and Site Operating Procedure written

A small number of teams return (defects and SL repairs)

On a rota basis

Single person vehicle usage

Emergency works only

Staff and operatives led on the construction of the Temporary morgue at BAE

Staff and operatives provided welfare facilities for Burnley NHS (COVID testing)

Highways Service Operations - A Phased Return

P
age 31



Depot Signs

P
age 32



Preston Hospital

P
age 33



Phase 2 – April/May

In addition to Phase 1

Interpret updated government guidance

Update COVID 19 – Depot and Site Operating Procedure 

More teams return to work

Some low risk capital resume schemes

Staggered start/finish times

Grass cutting functions also resume

Highways Service Operations - A Phased Return

P
age 34



Highways Service Operations - A Phased Return

P
age 35



Phase 3 - May/June

In addition to Phase 2

Interpret continuously updated government guidance

Update COVID 19 – Depot and Site Operating Procedure

All teams return to work

All revenue and capital schemes resume

Contractors welfare pods

New In-situ recycling process

Training to recommence

Assi
[...]
verview 
and Scrutiny), Misbah.mahmood@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
A single combined work programme for all of the Lancashire County Council 
scrutiny committees is currently being formulated. A draft copy of the work 
programme is set out at Appendix A. 
 
The topics included were identified at a work planning workshop for members of the 
Internal Scrutiny Committee held on 29 May 2020. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

i. Suggest any additional topics for potential inclusion on the work programme 
ii. Delegate to the Scrutiny Officers the development and delivery of this 

programme, identifying appropriate methods of scrutiny, in consultation with 
the Chairs and with input from any member.  

iii. Temporarily suspend the current Internal Scrutiny Committee work 
programme (2019/20) and for this to be kept under review  
 

 
 
Background and Advice  
 
As a result of the Covid 19 pandemic, a decision was taken in March to suspend all 
council committee meetings including scrutiny until further notice. Following the 
introduction of new regulations and guidance on remote council meetings in April, it 
was confirmed that the scrutiny function would resume and that a remote work 
planning session for scrutiny as a whole be arranged for members of the Internal 
Scrutiny Committee (as the parent scrutiny committee) to receive an update on the 
journey so far and plans for recovery. 
 
The Covid 19 pandemic has required members and officers to work differently and 
the wider context has also meant that priorities have changed or shifted in emphasis. 
However, scrutiny committees have an important role in reviewing how Lancashire 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Misbah.mahmood@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

County Council prepared for, and responded to, the Covid 19 pandemic and how the 
county council aims to recover and assist people and businesses across Lancashire. 
Therefore a single combined work programme for the foreseeable future and for all 
scrutiny committees is currently being formulated. A draft copy of the programme is 
set out at appendix A.  
 
The work programme is a work in progress document. The topics included were 
identified at a work planning workshop for members of the Internal Scrutiny 
Committee held on 29 May 2020 and from discussions with all scrutiny chairs and 
deputy chairs. 
 
A copy of the work programme for 2019/20 is set out at appendix B. 
 
Considerations for Scrutiny Topics 

Having a positive vision of what scrutiny might achieve may help to understand how 
it could work differently. Agreeing topics for inclusion in the work programme is about 
focusing and directing limited resources to maximise scrutiny’s effectiveness: 

 National issues will inevitably be subject to enquiries / scrutiny at a national 
level. Consider what you can influence locally. 

 Health, social care and education teams have limited resources to support 
O&S and non-critical work. How can scrutiny support those services 
without unnecessary extra burdens? 

 Decisions have been made in partnership through the LRF. How can you 
best look at partnership working? 

 Decisions and activities were taken to deal with an unprecedented situation. 
What general lessons can be learned from unique circumstances? 

 Recovery will not be “back to normal”. Can scrutiny shape the future of the 
county council / Lancashire? 

 
In addition to this, and as a tool to narrow the focus further, the following questions 
could be applied: 

• How can scrutiny add value? 

• What will have the biggest impact? 

• What is the overall aim?  

 
Consultations 
 
NA 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
 

Page 48



 
 

Risk management 
 
This report has no significant risk implications. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if app
[...]
on 
the issues of plastic waste and 
what is being done to address 
this and what role councillors 
can play.  

Bite Size 
Briefing  

Mike Kirby 9 October 
2019 

  

Winter 
Gritting 

Information to all members on 
winter gritting and how 
councillors can help more.  

Bite Size 
Briefing  

Phil 
Durnell/Ridwan 
Musa  

20 
November 
2019 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Briefing Note 

Member 
Grants, CGF 
and LIF 

Impact on third sector and 
community organisations in 
relation to the withdrawal of 
funding. 

Briefing note 
for members 

TBC Mar 2020   

 

P
age 56



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 10
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 63

Appendix A
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 95

Appendix B
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 105

Appendix C
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 115

Appendix D
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 March 2020
	4 Redefining Lancashire: Our Approach to Recovery
	New O&S
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Lessons Learnt
	Slide Number 12


	5 Highways Service COVID-19 Response
	Highway Services Covid19 Impact report for Internal Scrutiny

	6 Work Planning 2020/21
	Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020
	Updated Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019-20

	10 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000: Annual Report
	Appendix 1 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000: Annual Report
	Appendix 2 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000: Annual Report
	Appendix 3 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000: Annual Report
	Appendix 4 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000: Annual Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 10th July, 2020 at 10.00 am in Skype 
Virtual Meeting - Skype 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David O'Toole (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

M Salter 
C Crompton 
J Fillis 
S Holgate 
E Lewis 
S C Morris 
 

E Nash 
P Rigby 
P Steen 
D Whipp 
G Wilkins 
 

County Councillor Stuart Morris replaced County Councillor Tim Ashton for this 
meeting. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
There were no apologies. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 March 2020 

 
Resolved: The minutes from the meeting held on 13 March 2020 were confirmed 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Redefining Lancashire: Our Approach to Recovery 

 
The Chair welcomed Stephen Young, Executive Director of Growth, Environment 
and Transport, to the meeting. An update was presented to the committee on 
how the county council was Redefining Lancashire: Our Approach to Recovery, 
looking at Lancashire and its recovery from Covid-19, in particularly the economic 
impact the pandemic had on the county. 
 
Lancashire County Council was expecting the county's economy to drop by  
20-25% over the last three months. The county council had to be proactive in its 
response and put Lancashire on the map with a strong and ambitious plan. The 
county council wanted a strong evidence based conversation with the 
Government underpinning the county council's key asks. 



 

2 
 

 
There were three key asks to Government: 
 

 Opening up Lancashire safely, particularly businesses in town centres and 
tourism. 

 Backing for major industries badly hit by Covid-19, particularly the 
aerospace industry. 

 A strategic infrastructure request, particularly around road and rail and a 
strong Broadband and IT infrastructure. 

 
The next step was to develop the Greater Lancashire Plan for Government as 
well as having an industrial strategy for the county. There had to be continued 
dialogue with Government. 
 
A number of issues were raised by members and the following was noted:  
 

 There was a Skills Swap Initiative in Lancashire were  business could 
contact a central hub explaining what surplus skills they had and other 
businesses could contact the hub stating what their skill needs were. In 
supporting staff, a one stop website had been developed with over 50 
organisations with different areas of skills and expertise had come 
together. They were talking to furloughed staff and staff at risk of 
redundancy about reskilling and retraining. They were also providing 
support to people starting small businesses. The county council was also 
supporting young people who had been hit hard by the closure of schools. 

 The county council was working with experts in the industry around staff 
working from home and the impact this would have on the local economy 
and small businesses nearby offices. 

 The committee felt there were opportunities to be had following the 
pandemic. There could be focus on the production of clean and green 
energy and other environmental initiatives. This was a key part of 
Lancashire County Council's thinking. It was looking at a scheme to 
produce green renewable energy. It was also looking at the use of logistic 
parks. 

 Members were informed that the Greater Lancashire Plan would set the 
county's priorities and the things that Lancashire wanted to achieve. 

 The document that had been sent to Government was basically an 'ask of 
money' from Government. The committee enquired how the county council 
could be certain it had engaged with local people in producing this plan. 
Due to the extremely tight deadlines involved the document produced was 
the best that could be created in the timeframe available.  

 Advanced manufacturing and the tourism industry had been badly hit by 
the Coronavirus crisis and this was one of the main aspects of the plan.  

 In terms of the number of people on furlough, Lancashire had similar rates 
to other industrial areas. There was a higher number of people that had 
been furloughed in advanced manufacturing and the hospitality trade. 

 The county council was working together with district councils in pulling 
together a comprehensive list of schemes regarding Lancashire's transport 



 

3 
 

infrastructure, they wanted to see going forward. This list would be shared 
with Government. 

 There were support schemes in place from Government regarding small 
businesses affected by the tourism industry disrupted by the Coronavirus 
crisis. Lancashire County Council was working with district councils as well 
looking at potential support schemes. 

 One request to Government was for investment into the monitoring of 
vehicle movement and measuring the influx of traffic in the Fylde Coast, 
Ribble Valley and other tourist areas. 

 
Resolved: The Internal Scrutiny Committee thanked Stephen Young, Executive 
Director of Growth, Environment and Transport and noted the update presented. 
 
5.   Highways Service COVID-19 Response 

 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor Keith Iddon, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport; Phil Durnell, Director of Highways and 
Transport; John Davies, Head of Service Highways; Ridwan Musa, Highways 
Service Manager - Operations; and Marcus Leigh, Highways Service Manager - 
Infrastructure to the meeting. 
 
Committee members were presented with an update on how the Highways 
Service had responded to the impact of Covid-19. 
 
The lockdown had caused significant disruption to all elements of the Highways 
Service during which the Highways operations were only delivering emergency 
responses. All other elements of the service had to adapt to an immediate new 
way of working and there had been a professional and positive attitude from staff.  
 
At the start of the lockdown highways officers were unable to visit any sites but 
teams identified as key workers were allowed site visits within one week. 
 
It was pointed out to members that flooding had not stopped during the Covid-19 
crisis. The Flood Risk Management Team work immediately adapted to working 
remotely. The team was able to work with partners using conference calls. 
 
With regards to Parking Services, from the start of lockdown there was an initial 
reduction in enforcement and only primary routes were covered. As lockdown 
eased enforcement had increased. By the end of July the service would be back 
to pre-lockdown levels. The Government guidance in terms of providing free 
parking for NHS staff, health and social care workers and NHS volunteers was 
still being followed. 
 
In terms of the Highways Safety Inspections Team, at the beginning of lockdown 
there had also been an initial reduction in service, with the team concentrating on 
dangerous defects. Normal levels of inspection were now being achieved. 
 
Regarding Highways Regulation, there had been a large drop off in demand from 
utility services in the first week of lockdown. This quickly increased as utility 

http://mgintranet/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=1573
http://mgintranet/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=1573


 

4 
 

works were classified as essential. Utility firms took advantage of reduced traffic 
at problematic sites. Normal levels of demand on the service were being 
managed with remote working. 
 
The Road Safety Engineering Team had adapted well to working from home and 
had operated normally throughout. The team was now involved in the restart 
initiative. 
 
The workload of the Road Safety Education Team had stopped as schools had 
closed. The team was redeployed to Covid-19 duties. The workload of the 
Schools Crossing Patrol Service had also stopped due to the closure of schools. 
The Traffic Signals Team had continued to work normally throughout the 
pandemic remotely. The Traffic Monitoring Team had monitored traffic flows 
throughout lockdown and was supporting the Travel Restart initiatives. 
 
The Highways Service Operations Team had a three phased return to work plan 
to get back to the new normal. As part of Phase 1, as soon as lockdown was 
announced the primary concern was to make all the sites safe and send all the 
operatives home to ensure the Government's guidance was being followed. The 
biggest challenge was the availability of masks and social distancing. A small 
number of the Operations Team returned to work on a rota basis for emergency 
works only and there was single person vehicle usage. 
 
In Phase 2 the Operations Team had to comply with the Government's updated 
guidance. More of the team's smaller teams returned to work and there were 
staggered start and finish times. Grass cutting functions resumed. 
 
More updated Government guidance was complied with in Phase 3. All teams 
returned to work and all revenue and capital schemes resumed. Space was 
provided for contractors where they could set up their own welfare pods. All 
training had commenced again, although with limited numbers. The team had 
assisted with the reopening of Household Waste Recycling Centres. 
 
The Highways Service Operations Team was still facing continuous challenges 
during the Coronavirus crisis. 
 
A number of issues were raised by members and the following was noted 
 

 There had been some benefits to working practices during the crisis. 
Staggered start times had worked well. This was also a benefit to the 
network as people were not travelling at the same time and were not all on 
the road at the same time. 

 In terms of activity levels, all the teams were now back up and running. 

 Members were informed that there had been a reduction in the reporting of 
defects and customer enquiries in the first couple of months of lockdown 
but these numbers were almost back to normal levels as people were now 
using the reporting system and Customer Access. 



 

5 
 

 Regarding free parking for NHS staff and care workers in the future, the 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport would look into this. 

 
Resolved: The Internal Scrutiny Committee thanked the Highways Service Team 
for its response to the Covid-19 crisis and noted the update provided. 
 
6.   Work Planning 2020/21 

 
The committee was informed that a single combined work programme for all of 
the county council's scrutiny committees was currently being formulated. A draft 
copy of the work programme was set out at Appendix 'A' of the report. 
 
The topics included were identified at a work planning workshop for members of 
the Internal Scrutiny held on 29 May 2020. 
 
There was a request for all scrutiny committees to look at devolution and the 
impact it would have going forward. 
 
There was also a request to look at making better use of the new ways of working 
especially regarding virtual meetings. 
 
Resolved: That the Internal Scrutiny Committee: 
 

i. Note the single combined work plan presented. 
ii. Note the additional topics for potential inclusion in the work programme. 
iii. Delegate to the scrutiny officers the development and delivery of this 

programme, identifying appropriate methods of scrutiny, in consultation 
with the Chairs and with input from any member. 

iv. Temporarily suspend the current Internal Scrutiny Committee work 
programme (2019/20) and for this to be kept under review. 

 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
8.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next virtual meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee would take place on 
Friday 11 September 2020 at 10.00am. 
 
9.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item. 
 
 



 

6 
 

10.   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000: Annual Report 
 

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information). 
 
An annual update report was presented on the framework provided by the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 
Resolved: That the Internal Scrutiny Committee: 
 

i. Note the report presented. 
ii. Approve, with immediate effect, the updated corporate policies on: 

1. RIPA surveillance. 
2. Non-RIPA surveillance. 
3. The use of Social Media and the Internet in investigations. 

i. Note the outcome of the recent IPCO inspection. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


